## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROOSEVELT BOWDEN,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 74,438

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

NOV 2 1990

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

## INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

ROBERT F. MOELLER ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33830 (813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

# TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	PAGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	32
ISSUE I  APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIG UNDER THE FLORIDA AND UNITED STA CONSTITUTIONS WHEN THE STATE PERE TORILY EXCUSED THE SOLE BLACK P SPECTIVE JUROR WITHOUT PROVIDING VALID RACIALLY-NEUTRAL EXPLANAT FOR THE EXCUSAL.	TES MP- RO- G A
ISSUE II	
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FAILING CONDUCT ADEQUATE INQUIRY I APPELLANT'S DISSATISFACTION WITH COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL AND IMPRERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S RIGHT REPRESENT HIMSELF.	NTO HIS OP-
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY CURTAIL APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO TESTIFY IN OWN DEFENSE.	
ISSUE IV	
THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING GRANT A MISTRIAL OR GIVE A CURAT INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY WHEN ST. WITNESS RITA LITTLEFIELD GAVE IRR EVANT, HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL TESTIONY.	IVE ATE EL-

# TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE V		
	THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN INSTRUCTING APPELLANT'S JURY AT PENALTY PHASE THAT THEY COULD CONSIDER IN AGGRAVATION THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED DURING A ROBBERY.	51
ISSUE VI		
	IN FINDING THAT APPELLANT HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONVICTED OF A FELONY INVOLVING VIOLENCE AND SENTENCING APPELLANT TO DEATH, THE COURT BELOW IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED CONVICTIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES NOT PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, AND MAY HAVE CONSIDERED OTHER OFFENSES FOR WHICH APPELLANT WAS NOT CONVICTED.	54
ISSUE VII		
	APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIR- CUMSTANCE IS APPLIED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY AND DOES NOT GENUINELY LIMIT THE CLASS OF PERSONS ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY.	59
CONCLUSION		66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

66

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE N	<u>. OI</u>
Barclay v. State, 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985)		56
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986)		33
Black v. State, 545 So.2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)		41
Blackshear v. State, 521 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)		35
<u>Chiles v. State</u> , 454 So.2d 726 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	41,	44
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)		49
<u>Deeb v. State</u> , 131 Fla. 362, 179 So. 894 (Fla. 1937)		46
<pre>Demps v. State, 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981)</pre>		61
<u>Duren v. Missouri</u> , 439 U.S. 357, 99 S.Ct. 664, 58 L.Ed.2d 579 (1979)		38
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	44, 45,	47
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980)		63
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	42,	44
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)		52
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 380 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1979)		46
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)		44
Jones v. Barnes,		47

Jones v. State,		
449 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1984)		44
Knowles v. State,		
543 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)		36
LaMadline v. State,		
303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)		64
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> ,		
438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983)		8
Mason v. State,		
438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)		60
Mayes v. State,		۰.
550 So.2d 496 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)		35
Maynard v. Cartwright,		
486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	62,	63
and the state of t		
McKaskle v. Wiggins,		
465 U.S. 168, 104 S.Ct. 944, 79 L.Ed.2d 122 (1984)	44,	45
Mitchell v. State,		
548 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	35,	36
Morgan v. State,		
415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)		60
Nelson v. State,		
274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	41,	42
2/4 SO.20 230 (FIA. 4th DCA 1973)	41,	7.2
Nibert v. State,		
15 F.L.W. S415 (Fla. July 26, 1990)		60
Occhicone v. State,		
15 F.L.W. S531 (Fla. Oct. 11, 1990)		65
15 F.L.W. 5551 (F1a. Oct. 11, 1990)		05
Parrish v. State,		
540 So.2d 870 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	35,	36
Dominion of the box		
Peavy v. State,		<i>~</i> 1
442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)		61
People v. Curtis,		
681 P.2d 504 (Colo. 1984)		48

<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)		59
Provence v. State,		
337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)		57
Rhodes v. State, 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)		52
Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44, 107 S.Ct. 2704, 97 L.Ed.2d 37 (1987)	46	, 47
Roundtree v. State, 546 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1989)	36	, 37
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	41, 43	, 52
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)		65
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 15 F.L.W. D1821 (Fla. 2d DCA July 11, 1990)		35
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981)		44
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)		45
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984)		64
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)		49
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d l (Fla. 1973)		62
<u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	3	3-36
<u>State v. Neuman</u> , 371 S.E.2d 77 (W.Va. 1988)		48
<u>State v. Slappy,</u> 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	3	4-37

Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522, 95 S.Ct. 692, 42 L.Ed.2d 690 (1975)			38
Taylor v. State, 557 So.2d 138, 143 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)			43
Thompson v. State, 548 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1989)			35
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1988)		34-	-36
<u>Timmons v. State</u> , 548 So.2d 255 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	3	35,	36
Torres-Arboledo v. State, 524 So.2d 403 (Fla. 1988)			57
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)			64
Williams v. State, 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)			56
Wilson v. State, 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)			61
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	)		60
OTHER AUTHORITIES			
Amend. V, U.S. Const. Amend. VI, U.S. Const. Amend. VIII, U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. 33, 38, 45, 46,	38, 44-4 59, 62, 6 53, 58, 6	54,	65
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const. Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const. Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const. Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.	38, <b>44</b> , 4 38,		46
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.111(d)(3) Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.), page 79			<b>44</b> 59

3	90.402, Fla. Stat. (1989)		49
§	921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat.	(1987)	59-62

Florida's "Heinous, Atrocious or Cruel" Aggravating Circumstance:
Narrowing the Class of Death - Eligible Cases Without Making It
Smaller, XIII Stetson L. Rev. 523 (1983-84) 61
